H.R. No. 2405

RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, A full and accomplished life drew to a close on 2 October 29, 2010, with the untimely passing of community leader 3 Juan "Nuno" Flores on October 29, 2010, at the young age of 43; and

WHEREAS, The son of Juan Flavio Flores and Corina G. Flores 4 5 provided his longtime home of Freer, Texas, with employment and quality service as the owner of Hillcrest Wrecking Services; 6 7 throughout his life, Mr. Flores worked tirelessly to contribute to his community in a variety of ways; Mr. Flores was committed to 8 local education and served on the Freer School Board for two years; 9 Mr. Flores also spent seven years coaching Little League baseball; 10 11 he further demonstrated his commitment to the community of Freer by 12 volunteering for the city's fire department; his involvement in the Freer Bucks Booster Club was admired as he worked to enhance the 13 14 city's economy; in addition, Mr. Flores was an active member of St. Mary's Catholic Church and was an active member of the Knights of 15 Columbus; and 16

WHEREAS, Mr. Flores was the husband of Rachel S. Flores, and together they were the parents of Miriah, Echo, Autumn, Isaac, Dezabelle, and Noah, who benefited daily from the example of selfless community service that their father practiced in Freer; and

WHEREAS, Through his commitment to the city of Freer and his many remarkable pursuits, Mr. Flores positively impacted many lives, and his dedication to his family will continue to inspire

1

1 future community leaders and all those who had the opportunity of 2 knowing him; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 82nd Texas 3 4 Legislature hereby pay tribute to the memory of Juan "Nuno" Flores and extend sincere condolences to the members of his family: to his 5 6 mother, Corina G. Flores; to his wife, Rachel S. Flores; to his 7 children, Echo Elena Flores, Autumn Nicole Flores, Isaac Juan Flores, Dezabelle Lu Flores, and Noah Juan Flores; to his sister, 8 Lubi Lamar Garza, and her husband, Benjamin; to his nieces and 9 nephews, Zachry B. Garza, Jessie Flores, Roderick Salinas, Darrien 10 Salinas, Carrie Salinas, and Alaina Salinas; and to his many other 11 relatives and friends; and, be it further 12

RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be prepared for his family and that when the Texas House of Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Juan "Nuno" Flores.

Guillen

H.R. No. 2405

2

H.R. No. 2405

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 2405 was unanimously adopted by a rising vote of the House on May 30, 2011.

Chief Clerk of the House